
 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Agenda 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

To: Councillors Tim Grogan, Roberta Swiers and 
Malcolm Taylor. 

Date: Tuesday, 21st May, 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Town Hall, St Nicholas St, Yo11 2 Scarborough YO11 2HG 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee if you have any queries. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Election of Chair  
 To select a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items appearing 

on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 
 

4.   Procedure for Licensing Hearings 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

5.   Application for grant of a Premises Licence for Talk Bar, 181 
Columbus Ravine, Scarborough, YO12 7QZ 
 

(Pages 5 - 40) 

 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
Christian Brennan, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01723 232332 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

OFFICIAL 

Email: christian.brennan@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Monday, 13 May 2024 

Page 2



 
 

 

 
Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Procedure 

 
 

Introduction 
 

1. The Sub-Committee will conduct its hearings fairly, observing the basic rules of 
natural justice.  

 
2. Each hearing will take the form of a discussion led by the Chair and cross 

examination will not be permit
[...]
tances. 

 
11. The Sub-Committee will ask the parties to withdraw so that it can consider its 

determination.  In considering its determination, the Sub-Committee may ask its 
Legal Advisor to provide it with legal and procedural advice.  The nature of this 
advice will be notified to the parties. 

 
12. The Sub-Committee will make its determination at the end of the meeting and this 

will be confirmed in writing. 
 
Failure of Parties to Attend a Hearing 
 

13.  If a party has informed the Council that they do not intend to attend or be 
represented at a hearing, the hearing may proceed in their absence. 
 

14. Where a party has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a hearing the 
Sub-Committee may: 
 

a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the 
hearing to a specified date; or 
 

b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
 

15. Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the authority shall consider at 
the hearing of the application, representation or notice made by that party.  
 

16. Where a hearing is adjourned to a specified date the Council will notify the parties 
of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been adjourned.   

 
 
 
April 2023 

Page 4



 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

21 May 2024 
 

Application for grant of a Premises Licence for Talk Bar, 181 Columbus Ravine, 
Scarborough, YO12 7QZ 

 
Report of the Corporate Director – Environment  

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To seek the determination by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee of an application for the 

grant of a premise licence (Licensing Act 2003 ‘The Act’) 
 

 
2.0 Application  
 
2.1 An application for the grant of a premise licence has been received from Mrs Tracey Laverick 

and Mr Neil Laverick, the application is attached at Appendix A.  
 
2.2 The application seeks to convert the ground floor of the premises (formerly Chisholm 

Bookmakers) into a ba
[...]
 the time of the request being 
made the data controller will ensure that they are secured to prevent any overwriting. 
 

9) The CCTV system will be adequately maintained and be capable of transporting 
recorded material onto a removable media.  The CCTV system replay software must 
allow an authorised officer or an officer of North Yorkshire Police to search the picture 
footage effectively and see all the information contained in the picture footage for the 
purposes of detecting, investigating and preventing crime.  It must be possible to 
replay exported files immediately e.g. no indexing of files or verification checks. 

 
10) No device shall be permitted that could in any way adversely affect or impede the 

quality of the images recorded by the CCTV system, e.g. smoke or dry ice machines. 
 

Public safety 
 

11) A documented staff training programme shall be provided to all members of staff at the 
premises in respect of the: 

 
• operation of the CCTV system (including the downloading of evidence); 
• retail sale of alcohol; 
• age verification policy; 
• conditions attached to the Premises Licence; 
• permitted licensable activities; 
• any training specified by North Yorkshire Police licensing in respect of safeguarding 

and vulnerability 
• the licensing objectives; and 
• opening times for the venue. 

 
with such records being kept for a minimum of one year.  [For the avoidance of doubt, 
the one year period relates to each respective entry in the log book and runs from the 
date of that particular entry]; 
 

12) The DPS shall risk assess the requirement for SIA registered door staff /additional staff 
for events held at the premises.  This will be documented and provided to any 
responsible authority when required. 

 
The prevention of public nuisance 

 
13) Music shall be played through either a TV or jukebox.   
 

Page 6



 

 

14) Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting the public 
to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly. 

 
The protection of children from harm 

 
15) The premises shall operate a ‘Challenge 25’ Policy.  
 
16) A Refusal Register and an Incident Report Register shall be maintained at the 

premises.  Such registers will record incidents of staff refusals to underage or drunk 
people as well as incidents of any anti-social behaviour and ejections from the 
premises.  Such Registers shall be kept for a minimum of one year.  [For the avoidance 
of doubt, the one-year period relates to each respective entry in a Register and runs 
from the date of that particular entry in the Register]. 

 
17) There shall be no adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment, 

matter ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of 
children. 

 
4.0 Representations 
 
4.1 A relevant representation has been received from a member of the public and is attached at 

Appendix B, the representation is in line with the following licensing objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 The prevention of public nuisance  
 
4.2 The representation is summarised as follows: 
 

 That the local area is mainly residential, and that there are already three premises 
within the vicinity which are licensed to serve alcohol late at night.  
 

 That these existing premises already create a nuisance (particularly in the summer 
season) caused by: 

 
- Noise from people leaving/walking home after 11pm 
- Drunken behaviour including shouting and swearing at residents 
- Urination both in the street and gardens 
- Excessive noise from customers drinking outside 
- That the above issues are further exacerbated when events take place at the 

open air theatre 
 

 That a further licensed premises may turn the area into a destination for drinking at 
night and increase the issues already experienced. 

 
4.3 Members should note that some of the grounds for the representat
[...]
e has the following options: 
 

 i. To grant the licence as applied for (subject to any conditions consistent with the 
applicant’s operating schedule)  
 

ii. To grant the licence subject to any additional conditions that Members consider 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; or 
 

iii. To reject the whole or part of the application. 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee must act with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives.  The Sub-Committee must also have regard to its Statement of 
Licensing Policy and the Statutory Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act. 
 

 
APPENDICES: 
 
Appendix A – Application 
Appendix B – Representation 
  
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
Scarborough Locality Statement of Licensing Policy   
Section 182 Guidance (Home Office), Licensing Act 2003 
 
Karl Battersby 
Corporate Director – Environment 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
8 May 2024 
 
Report Author – Lisa Templeton – Licensing Enforcement Officer  
Presenter of Report – Lisa Templeton – Licensing Enforcement Officer   
 
Note: Members are invited to contact the author in advance of the meeting with any detailed queries 
or questions. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

001
Page 11



1 
 

  

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

Please read the following instructions first 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you 
are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases 
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional 
sheets if necessary. 
 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 
 
 
We  Mrs Tracey Laverick & Mr Neil scott Laverick     
         (Insert name(s) of applicant) 
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the 
premises described in Part 1 below (the premi
[...]
perational at the premises at all times, with the 
correct time and date stamp and have continuous footage for at least 28 days. 
 
The ccctv will be controlled and kept in a secure environment  to prevent tampering 
and authorised viewing 

 
c) Public safety 

  we will have all fire regulations and extinguishers in place with signs which adhere 
to regulations  
 
Staff training programme shall be provided to all members of staff at the premises in 
respect of:- 
Age verification policy 
Conditions attached to the premises licence 
Licensing objectives 
Opening times of the venue 

 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 

 music will be played through either tv or jukebox. Signs will be put into place for 
customers, stating please leave the premises quietly and have respect for the 
neighbours     

 
e) The protection of children from harm 

  rule of 25 will be in place and staff will be trained and checked on a regular basis to 
ensure this is happening,  signs will be displayed and a log book will be used for 
challenge 25!   
 
Refusal register and an incident report register shall be maintained within the premises 
which will record the refusals to under age or drunk people as well as incidents on any 
anti-socail behaviour  

 
 
 
 
 
 Page 28



18 
 

Checklist: 
Please tick to indicate agreement 

 
 

 
I have made or enclosed payment of the fee. 

X 

 I have enclosed the plan of the premises. X 
 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities 

and others where applicable. X 

 I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be 
designated premises supervisor, if applicable. X 

 I understand that I must now advertise my application. X 
 

 
 

I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my 
application will be rejected. 
[Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in a partnership which 
is not a limited liability partnership, but not companies or limited lia
[...]
13. Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicants or their 

respective agent must sign the application form. 
14. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this 

application. 
15. Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and 

applications from partnerships which are not limited liability partnerships: 
 

` A licence may not be issued to an individual or an individual in a partnership 
which is not a limited liability partnership who is resident in the UK who:  
• does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or  
• is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to 

the carrying on of a licensable activity.  
 
Any licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 
will become invalid if the holder ceases to be entitled to work in the UK. 
 
Applicants must demonstrate that they have the right to work in the UK and 
are not subject to a condition preventing them from doing work relating to the 
carrying on of a licensable activity.  
 
They do this in one of two ways:  
 
1) by providing with this application, copies or scanned copies of the 

documents which an applicant has provided, to demonstrate their 
entitlement to work in the UK (which do not need to be certified) as per 
information published on gov.uk and in guidance.  

2) by providing their ‘share code’ to enable the licensing authority to carry 
out a check using the Home Office online right to work checking service 
(see below). 

 
Home Office online right to work checking service. 
 
As an alternative to providing a copy of original documents, applicants may 
demonstrate their right to work by allowing the licensing authority to carry out 
a check with the Home Office online right to work checking service.  
 

Page 32



22 
 

To demonstrate their right to work via the Home Office online right to work 
checking service, applicants should include in this application their sh
[...]
-social behaviour and ejections from the 
premises. Such Registers shall be kept for a minimum of one year. [For the 
avoidance of doubt, the one year period relates to each respective entry in a 
Register and runs from the date of that particular entry in the Register]. 

5) Staff Training  

A documented staff training programme shall be provided to all members of staff at 
the premises in respect of the:- 

• operation of the CCTV system (including the downloading of evidence); 
• retail sale of alcohol; 
• age verification policy; 
• conditions attached to the Premises Licence; 
• permitted licensable activities; 
• any training specified by north Yorkshire police licensing in respect of 

safeguarding & vulnerability  
• the licensing objectives; and 
• opening times for the venue. 

 

with such records being kept for a minimum of one year. [For the avoidance of 
doubt, the one year period relates to each respective entry in the log book and runs 
from the date of that particular entry]; 

6) The DPS shall risk assess the requirement for SIA registered door staff / 
additional staff for events held at the premises. This will be documented and 
provided to any responsible authority when required.  

7) Challenge 25 age verification policy will be in place at the premises 

 

 
 

  

 

Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



Page 40


	Agenda
	4 Procedure for Licensing Hearings
	5 Application for grant of a Premises Licence for Talk Bar, 181 Columbus Ravine, Scarborough, YO12 7QZ
	Appendix A - Application and Plan_Redacted
	Appendix B - Representation_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 21st May, 2024 commencing at 11.00 am. 
 
Councillor Tim Grogan in the Chair plus Councillors Roberta Swiers and Malcolm Taylor. 
 
Officers present: Jonathan Davey, Mark Heaton, Nicki Lishman, Jane Graham and Christian 

Brennan . 
 
Other Attendees: Neil Laverick . 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
82 Election of Chair 

 

Resolved:- 
  
That Councillor Tim Grogan be elected as Chair for the meeting. 
  

(Councillor Tim Grogan in the Chair) 
  
 
 

83 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

84 Disclosures of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

85 Procedure for Licensing Hearings 
 
The attached procedure was noted. 
 
 

86 Application for grant of a Premises Licence for Talk Bar, 181 Columbus Ravine, 
Scarborough, YO12 7QZ 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director in respect of an 
application for a premises licence for Talk Bar Bar, 181 Columbus Ravine, 
Scarborough, YO12 7QZ. The committee report, the application, the representation, 
Scarborough Borough Council statement of licensing policy, the s182 guidance, and 
photos and a map of the premises. 
 
In respect of the Applicant, the meeting was attended by Scott Laverick. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and summarised the representation to the 
panel. After which, the Chair invited the Legal Officer to speak. Mr Davey explained that 



 

 

there was no Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) in the area and referred to the relevant 
guidance which could be considered by the panel. Following this, questions were asked 
regarding the proximity to other premises and complaints in the area. The Licensing 
Officer circulated a map of the area and described the nearby premises as being no 
further than 100 yards; and that there were no complaints on file. 
 
The Chair invited the applicant to speak. 
 
Mr Laverick made the following points: 
 

- The area was not entirely residential and featured a number of B&B’s and Holiday 
Lets. 

- The Bella Rose Café located next door, which they owned, would often close 
before the busier late hours. 

- Talk bar would work in conjunction with the café. 
- They had not witnessed any trouble in the area. 
- That many locals had expressed approval to them of the idea.  

 
 
Members inquired into how the relationship between Talk Bar and Bella Rose Café would 
work. The applicant clarified that the café was primarily an eatery and that Talk Bar was 
primarily a bar that would also sell snacks. Further, while the Bar and Café would operate 
in conjunction, this would be limited by the café’s opening hours which were dependent on 
the time of year, nearby events at the Open Air Theatre, and footfall of customers to the 
café on the day. 
 
The panel asked a number of additional questions. The applicant responded that Mrs 
Laverick was the sole personal licence holder; that they had run the business for six years; 
that there would be four tables outside in a partitioned area; they owned the outside land; 
there would be table service; they would have staff to monitor the outside area. 
 
Resolved- 
 
That the Licence be granted. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.00 pm. 


